
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 
CTN HOLDINGS, INC. et al,1  
 

Debtors. 
 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 25-10603 (TMH) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Michael Villa, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants, 

LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-
captioned case. 
 

On June 2, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita caused 
to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A: 
 

• Notice of Filing of Revised Proposed Sale Order [Docket No. 263] 
 

• The Debtors' Amended Witness and Exhibit List for Sale Hearing and Motion 
to Enforce Automatic Stay Hearing Scheduled for Monday, June 2, 2025 at 2:00 
p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time) [Docket No. 264] 
 

• Notice of Amended Agenda for Hearing Scheduled for June 2, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. 
(Eastern Time) [Docket No. 265] 
 

Furthermore, on June 2, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of 
Verita caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list 
attached hereto as Exhibit B: 
 

• Notice of Filing of Revised Proposed Sale Order [Docket No. 263] 
 

Furthermore, on June 2, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of 
Verita caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list 
attached hereto as Exhibit C: 
 

 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of the Debtors’ federal tax 
identification numbers, are CTN Holdings, Inc. (9122), CTN SPV Holdings, LLC (8689), Make Earth Green Again, 
LLC (4441), Aspiration QFZ, LLC (1532), Aspiration Fund Adviser, LLC (4214), Catona Climate Solutions, LLC 
(3375) and Zero Carbon Holdings, LLC (1679).  The mailing address for the Debtors is 548 Market Street, PMB 
72015, San Francisco, CA 94104-5401.  

Case 25-10603-TMH    Doc 269    Filed 06/02/25    Page 1 of 8

¨2¤S&#9&"     ":«

2510603250602000000000002

Docket #0269  Date Filed: 06/02/2025



• Notice of Amended Agenda for Hearing Scheduled for June 2, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. 
(Eastern Time) [Docket No. 265] 

 
Dated: June 2, 2025 
 /s/ Michael Villa   
 Michael Villa 
 Verita 
 222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
 El Segundo, CA 90245 
 Tel 310.823.9000 
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Case 25-10603-TMH    Doc 269    Filed 06/02/25    Page 3 of 8



Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
State Attorney General Arizona Attorney General - CSS Attn Bankruptcy Department BCEIntake@azag.gov
Counsel to Oracle America, Inc. Buchalter, A Professional Corporation Shawn M. Christianson schristianson@buchalter.com
Top 30 Creditor & UCC Member Clarity AI Inc. Thomas Lawrence thomas.lawrence@clarity.ai
Counsel to Slalom, LLC Daniel R. Merkle, P.S. Daniel R. Merkle danm@msfseattle.com

Delaware State AG and DOJ Delaware Dept of Justice Attorney General
attorney.general@state.de.us;
attorney.general@delaware.gov

DE Secretary of State Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations dosdoc_bankruptcy@state.de.us
DE State Treasury Delaware State Treasury statetreasurer@state.de.us

Top 30 Creditor & UCC Member
Eden Reforestation Projects and 
Compassionate Carbons, LLC Glen Prior, COO glen.prior@eden-plus.org

State Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com;
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com

State Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Proposed Counsel to the UCC Gibbons P.C. Katharina Earle kearle@gibbonslaw.com

Proposed Counsel to the UCC Gibbons P.C.
Robert K. Malone, Brett S. Theisen, 
Kyle P. McEvilly

rmalone@gibbonslaw.com;
btheisen@gibbonslaw.com;
kmcevilly@gibbonslaw.com

State Attorney General Illinois Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy_notices@ilag.gov
IRS Internal Revenue Service Attn Susanne Larson SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov
Top 30 Creditor & UCC Member Interprivate III Financial Partners Inc. Brandon Bentley legal@interprivate.com
State Attorney General Maryland Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department oag@oag.state.md.us
State Attorney General Massachusetts Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ago@state.ma.us
State Attorney General Minnesota Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ag.replies@ag.state.mn.us
Top 30 Creditor Mission Financial Partners tnewell@aspiration.com
State Attorney General Montana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department contactocp@mt.gov

Counsel to DIP Secured Parties Morris Nichols Arsht & Tunnell, LLP
Robert J. Dehney, Sr, Matthew B. 
Harvey, Brenna A. Dolphin

rdehney@morrisnichols.com;
mharvey@morrisnichols.com;
bdolphin@morrisnichols.com 

State Attorney General New Jersey Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Heather.Anderson@law.njoag.gov;
NJAG.ElectronicService.CivilMatters@law.njoag.gov

State Attorney General New York Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Louis.Testa@ag.ny.gov;
letitia.james@ag.ny.gov

US Trustee for District of DE
Office of the United States Trustee 
Delaware Jon Lipshie Jon.Lipshie@usdoj.gov

State Attorney General Oregon Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
AttorneyGeneral@doj.state.or.us;
Lisa.Udland@doj.state.or.us

State Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@attorneygeneral.gov

Counsel to to Kijani Forestry, PBC Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP
Brett M. Haywood, James R. Risener 
III, Ethan H. Sulik

bhaywood@potteranderson.com;
jrisener@potteranderson.com;
esulik@potteranderson.com

Counsel to DIP Secured Parties Proskauer Rose, LP Charles A. Dale cdale@proskauer.com

Counsel to DIP Secured Parties Proskauer Rose, LP Vinny Indelicato, Philip Kaminski
vindelicato@proskauer.com;
pkaminski@proskauer.com

Counsel to Finder.com Ramsaur Law P.C. Brett H. Ramsaur, Joshua M. Nyman
brett@ramsaurlaw.com;
josh@ramsaurlaw.com

Counsel to Cabin Editing Company Reeder McCreary, LLP
Christopher S. Reeder, Marcus L. 
Tippens

chris@reedermccreary.com;
marcus@reedermccreary.com

Top 30 Creditor & UCC Member Sandline Discovery LLC Spencer Patton
ar@sandlineglobal.com;
finance@sandlineglobal.com

Counsel to to Kijani Forestry, PBC Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C. Craig G. Russillo, Davis B. Leigh
crussillo@schwabe.com;
dbleigh@schwabe.com

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission NY Regional Office
bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov;
nyrobankruptcy@sec.gov

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission PA Regional Office philadelphia@sec.gov

SEC Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury
SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV;
secbankruptcy@sec.gov

Top 30 Creditor & UCC Member Socure. Inc. Aviad Levin aviad@socure.com
State Attorney General Tennessee Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department agattorneys@ag.tn.gov

State Attorney General Texas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
bankruptcytax@oag.texas.gov;
communications@oag.texas.gov

Counsel to Tri-Gen Investments, LP Troutman Pepper Locke LLP Evelyn J. Meltzer evelyn.meltzer@troutman.com
Counsel to Tri-Gen Investments, LP Troutman Pepper Locke LLP Sean A. Feener sean.feener@troutman.com
US Attorney for District of Delaware US Attorney for District of Delaware US Attorney for Delaware usade.ecfbankruptcy@usdoj.gov

US Department of Justice US Department of Justice
Theodore Kneller, Adam Stempel, 
Brett Sagel, Nisha Chandran

Theodore.Kneller@usdoj.gov;
adam.stempel@usdoj.gov;
brett.sagel@usdoj.gov;
NIsha.Chandran@usdoj.gov

State Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department mailoag@oag.state.va.us
Counsel to Noble People LLC Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP Eloy A. Peral eperal@windelsmarx.com
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Exhibit B
Lienholders Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Harmony Holdings, LLC Faisal AlHusseini falhusseini@hotmail.com.
Inherent Aspiration MM, LLC Michael Ellis michael@inherentgroup.com
Inherent Aspiration, LLC Michael Ellis michael@inherentgroup.com
Inherent Group GP, LLC Michael Ellis michael@inherentgroup.com
Inherent Group, LP Michael Ellis michael@inherentgroup.com
Long Live Bruce LLC Sher Tremonte LLP werdelack@shertremonte.com
Long Live Bruce, LLC Joseph Sanberg joseph@agopartners.com
Lonsdale Group Limited Joseph Sanberg joseph@agopartners.com
Mark Villanueva Email on File
Nano Banc agressak@nanobanc.com
Oak Tree Capital Management Brian Laibow blaibow@oaktreecapital.com
Zion Consulting and Advisory LLC Mike Meyer michael.meyer@usadvisors.com
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Exhibit C
Objecting & Responding Parties Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to Imperative Global Investments, Inc. Norton Rose Fulbright Australia Jeffery Black jeffery.black@nortonrosefulbright.com
Counsel to Imperative Global Investments, Inc. Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Kristian W. Gluck kristian.gluck@nortonrosefulbright.com
Counsel to Mission Financial Partners LLC Paul Hastings LLP Lindsey Henrikson lindseyhenrikson@paulhastings.com

Counsel to Meta Platforms, Inc.
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and 
Dorr LLP George W. Shuster george.shuster@wilmerhale.com

Counsel to Imperative Global Investments, Inc. Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP Matthew P. Ward matthew.ward@wbd-us.com
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